FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

06-25-2002



102133526

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION	FORM	COVER	SHEET
PATE	NTS (Y INC	

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Submission Type New	Conveya	nce Type	urity Agreement	<u>оорудоо</u> ј.
Resubmission (Non-Recordation Document ID#	Dn) Licer	se Cha	nge of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merg	استنا		77784
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #			vernment Government Agencies) File Seci	ret File
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark	if additional names of co	nveying parties atta	ched Execution Date
Name (line 1) Summit Business Capita	d Corp.			05/16/02
Name (line 2) Second Party Name (line 1)				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party Name (line 1) Computer Crafts, Inc. Name (line 2) Address (line 1) 57 Thomas Road		Mark if addition	nal names of receivir	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Hawthorne	NJ		07506]
Domestic Representative Na	me and Address	Enter for the first R	Zip Code leceiving Party only.	
Address (line 1)	Control of the Contro			11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
				444
Address (line 4)	1			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer,

D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number	(973) 533-6599	
Name Michael R. Friscia			
Address (line 1) Wolff & Samson			
Address (line 2) 5 Becker Farm Road			
Address (line 3) Roseland, NJ 07068-1776			
Address (line 4)			
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachmen	pages of the attached conveyance docume	# 4	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number or Enter either the Patent Application Number or Patent Application Number(s)	the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers f	ndditional numbers attached for the same property). t Number(s)	
09473370 09473370		- Namber (3)	
09473372			
If this document is being filed together with a new was	Patent Application, enter the date the patent applicat	ion Month Day Year	
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)			
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Num has not been assigned.		PCT PCT	
Number of Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved.	2	
Fee Amount Fee Amo	ount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	80.00	
Deposit Account	nclosed 🚺 Deposit Account		
(Enter for payment by deposit account or	if additional fees can be charged to the Deposit Account Number: #	06-2143	
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature			
=	d belief, the foregoing information is true ar the original document. Charges to deposit a		
Michael R. Friscia	VVVV	6/13/02	
Name of Person Signing	് Signature	Date	

PATENT REEL: 013008 FRAME: 0850

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT (PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS)

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF ASSIGNMENT (PATENTS) (this "Agreement") dated as of May <u>L.</u>, 2002, is between COMPUTER CRAFTS, INC. (the "Assignor"), and SUMMIT BUSINESS CAPITAL CORP. (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee have entered into a certain Revolving Loan, Term Loan and Security Agreement (the "Loan Agreement") dated as of October 26, 2000, by and between the Assignor and the Assignee pursuant to which the Assignee has made certain loans and made available certain credit facilities (collectively, the "Loans"); and

WHEREAS, in order to partially secure the Assignor's obligations to the Assignee under the Loans, the Assignor has executed and delivered in favor of the Assignee that certain Patent Cover Sheet dated October 26, 2000 (the "Assignment") regarding the Assignee's security interest in the Assignor's patents and patent applications listed therein (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has paid and satisfied in full all of its obligations to the Assignee under the Loan Agreement, and in connection therewith, the parties hereto have agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, the mutual covenants and agreements of the parties hereto, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Termination of Collateral Assignment</u>. The Assignor and the Assignee hereby agree that the Assignment and all terms and conditions thereof (including, without limitation, any terms which provide for the survival of certain rights and obligations thereunder following any termination of such agreement) are hereby terminated and deemed of no further force or effect, and that each party thereto shall have no further obligation thereunder except as, and to the extent, set forth in this Agreement.
- 2. Recording with USPTO. The Assignee hereby authorizes the Assignor to file and record this Agreement with the USPTO. The Assignee agrees to cooperate and take further actions which may be necessary or advisable in order to evidence or effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, including but not limited to, the execution and delivery to the Assignor of all forms, instruments or other documents which may be required to file and record this Agreement with the USPTO.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Each party hereto represents and warrants to the other party that it has not transferred to any person or entity any of its rights or interests under the Assignment and such party has not caused its rights thereunder to be subject to any liens, charges or encumbrances.

775585.01

PATENT REEL: 013008 FRAME: 0851

- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New Jersey, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of law.
- 5. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

ASSIGNEE:

COMPUTER CRAFTS, INC.

SUMMIT BUSINESS CAPITAL CORP.

 $\mathbf{B}\mathbf{y}$

Name:

Anne: JOHN J. HARIKIUS
THE: CHAIRMAN

775585.01

PATENT REEL: 013008 FRAME: 0852